Profit or Loss/Equity 2020 2019
 $’000 $’000
US Dollars (3) -
Euros - (4)
Hong Kong Dollars (1) (1)

Total (4) (5)

(x)  Interest Rate Risk Management

The EGY Group is exposed to interest rate risk on cash and cash equivalents, which is the risk that a
financial instrument’s value will fluctuate as a result of changes in the market interest rates on interest
bearing financial instruments. The EGY Group does not use derivatives to mitigate these exposures.

The EGY Group’s fixed rate financial instruments represent short term borrowings, at fixed rates maturing
over periods less than one year and long term borrowings at fixed rates maturing over periods of between
1 to 5 years. The Group’s variable rate financial securities consist of bank accounts and convertible notes
managed in Australia.

(xi)  Interest rate sensitivity analysis

The following analysis indicates the effect of a 2% or 200 basis point increase or decrease in nominal
interest rates, based on exposures in existence at the reporting date, and holding all other variables
constant. This represents management’s assessment of the reasonably possible change in interest rates
as at that date.

 Consolidated

 2020 2019

 $’000 $’000

Change in Net Profit:

Interest rise by 2% (200 basis points) (91) (51)

Interest cut by 2% (200 basis points) 91 51

Change in Equity:

Interest rise by 2% (200 basis points) (91) (51)

Interest cut by 2% (200 basis points) 91 51

 Energy Technologies Limited – 2020 Annual Report

72

Notes to the Financial Statements
for the year ended 30 June 2020

Note 30  Financial Risk Management Disclosures (Con t’d)

(b) Financial Risk Management (Cont’d)

(xii)  Fair value of financial instruments

The Group uses various methods in estimating the fair value of a financial instrument. The methods comprise:

Level 1 – the fair value is calculated using quoted prices in active markets.

Level 2 – the fair value is estimated using inputs other than quoted prices included in Level 1 that are
observable for the asset  or liability, either directly (as prices) or indirectly (derived from prices).